COUNCIL COMMUNICATION				
CITY OF DES MOINES OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER	Number:	23-203	Meeting:	April 24, 2023
	Agenda Item:	9	Roll Call:	23-0569
	Submitted by:	Pamela S. Cooksey, P.E., Assistant City Manager		

AGENDA HEADING:

Approving Joint Public Service Agreement with the City of Norwalk for Construction of Traffic Signals at the Intersection of Highway 5 and Highway 28.

SYNOPSIS:

Recommend approval and authorization to execute the 28E Agreement between Norwalk and the City of Des Moines for the construction of traffic signal at the eastbound exit ramp from Highway 5 to Highway 28 in Norwalk, Warren County.

FISCAL IMPACT:

<u>Amount</u>: \$125,000

Funding Source: 2023-2024 CIP, Page 180, Traffic & Pedestrian Signals – New, TR102, G.O. Bonds

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

- Des Moines and Norwalk share a common municipal boundary at the intersection of Highway 28 and Highway 5. The signal at the westbound exit ramp, located within Des Moines, was included as part of the Iowa Department of Transportation (IDOT) construction. Due to increasing traffic in the area, improved traffic control is needed at the intersection. A traffic signal at the eastbound ramp would accomplish this.
- Norwalk will manage the construction of the signals and all future maintenance. Construction will include interconnecting to the Des Moines signals in the area.
- The estimated project cost of \$500,000 is to be split, as follows: Des Moines to contribute 25%, up to \$125,000; IDOT to contribute 55%, up to \$200,000; and Norwalk is responsible for remaining costs.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION(S): NONE

BOARD/COMMISSION ACTION(S): NONE

ANTICIPATED ACTIONS AND FUTURE COMMITMENTS: NONE

For more information on this and other agenda items, please call the City Clerk's Office at 515-283-4209 or visit the Clerk's Office on the first floor of City Hall, 400 Robert D Ray Drive. Council agendas are available to the public at the City Clerk's Office on Thursday afternoon preceding Monday's Council meeting. Citizens can also request to receive meeting notices and agendas by email by calling the Clerk's Office or sending their request via email to cityclerk@dmgov.org.